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In the reporting academic year 2021-22, examination committee meetings were 
held fromn time to time as per the necessity. In each meeting various inmportant subjects 
related to the planning and execution of assessment and evaluation as per the changed 
pattern such as credit course, internal examination, university online and offline 
examination were discussed and the necessary decisions were taken. 

Special Meeting on Credit System- On 7h December 2021 Meetings of Morning 
Session at 11.15 am and afternoon session at 3.00 pm were held to discuss credit system 
and its implementation under the guidance of Hon. Principal, Dr. K. C. Mohite. Savitribai 
Phule Pune University has started credit system from 2019. The review was taken related 
to the earned credits in last two years and the required credits in the final year of the 
degree for the students of all classes. The dimensions of credits earning process including 
compulsory credits and the optional credits and the semester wise required credits have 
been discussed. The examination department gave information to the teachers about the 
credits carning proceed in details. It was decided that especially every third-year student 
is necessary to be made avware about credits earning process. Al the professors were 
made aware about the various options available through which students can earn the 
additional credits. 

In the meeting it is discussed in details that in each degree course student has to 
ear minimum 132 compulsory credits along with the 08 additional credits i.e. total 140 
credits. In detail information was given about the credits of physical education, 
democracy and governance, environmental awareness. Hon. Principal Dr. K. C. Mohite 
guided the professors and explained the details of credit system. Morning Session In 
charge Prof. H. S. Jadhav and afternoon session In charge Prof. R. P. Ganorkar expressed 
their opinion about the credit system. The faculty actively participated in the discussion 
to sketch out the institutional road map for the successful implementation of the credit 
system. In the meeting, it was decided that every professor should give information about 
the credit system at their respective level. All the teachers are appealed to help the 
students to fill examination forms. 

Information to the students about the examination- All the students admitted in 
the first-year were made to understand the process of filling the correct examination 
forms. All the students from Arts, Commerce, Science, B.B.A., B.C.A. were guided by 
going class to class. In the first semester, students are required to create an account on the 
university site. The detail information was given to the students. It is informed to the 
students that they have to use their own e-mail ID and mobile number while creating an 



account. On the same mobile number and mail ID the university communicates the 
students regarding exam results and other details throughout the degree duration. The 
examination team crcated accounts of the students those who were present in the class. 
Students are informed to get their subjects and subject names from their teacher and fill 
the examination form properly. Students are also given information on how to get the 
necded credits. It is also informed that students have to fill the examination form as per 
the schedule declared by the university. 

Filling of Examination Form- As per the 2019 C.B.C.S. pattern students are 
required to earn eight additional credits. The information regarding this was given to the 
students through all the professors and department heads. The examination forms of all 
the students were filled by the respective departments in the presence of the students. 
Additional credit related various requirements were completed by the concerned 
departments. The students are also made aware of the requirements of additional credits 
that they need. 

Keeping in mind that the post-corona examinations will be conducted as they were 
earlier i.e. in the traditional manner, the college conducted internal examinations for all 
students in the month of May by deciding the combine format of multiple-choice and 
descriptive. 

All the examinations were conducted smoothly under the guidance of the Hon. 
Principal, and with the cooperation of all examination committee members as well as 
professors. 

Final Year Students Result (excluding backlog students) 2021-22 

Program Program Name 
Code 

1027 

1027 

1027 

1027 

1027 

1027 

1052 

T.Y.B.A. History 

1062 

T.Y.B.A. Economics 

T.Y.B.A. Psychology 

1027 T.Y.B.A. Marathi 

T.Y.B.A. Hindi 

T.Y.B.A. English 

T.Y.B.A. Geography 
T.Y.B.Com. 

T.Y.B.Sc. Physics 

Number of 
students 
appeared in 
the final year 
examination 

26 

33 

14 

15 

11 

15 

37 

275 

12 

Number of 
students 
passed in 
final year 
examination 

25 

32 

12 

15 

11 

11 

35 

262 

12 

Pass 

Percentage 

96.15 

96.97 

85.71 

100.00 

100.00 

73.33 

94.59 

95.27 

100.00 



1062 

1062 

1062 

1095 

1092 

3571 

1827 

1828 

1256 

1225 

1259 

1228 

2707 

1185 

1182 

1203 

1183 

1117 

1206 

1238 

T.Y.B.Sc. Chemistry 
T.Y.B.Sc. Botany 

T.Y.B.Sc. Mathematics 

T.Y.B.Sc. Computer 
Science 

T.Y.B.B.A. 

T.Y.B.B.A. (C.A.) 
T.Y.B.Voc. Renewable 

Energy 
T.Y.B.Voc.Retail 

Management 
M.Sc. Organic 

M.Sc. Analytical 

M.Sc. Physics 

M.Sc. Botany 

M.Sc. Geography 
M.A. Marathi 

M.A. Hindi 

M.A. English 

M.A. History 
M.A. Economics 

M.Com. 

M.Sc. (Computer 
Science) 

Total 
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60 

27 

2 

74 

72 

48 

20 

15 

20 

24 

7 

1 

4 

3 

12 

17 

55 

11 

924 

51 

26 

2 

72 

70 

44 

20 

15 

15 

24 

6 

5 

0 

4 

3 

8 

14 

51 

11 

864 

85.00 

96.30 

100.00 

97.30 

97.22 

91.67 

100.00 

100.00 

75.00 

100.00 

85.71 

100.00 

0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

88.89 

66.67 

82.35 

92.73 

100.00 

93.51 
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