## Shirur Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's

## Chandmal Tarachand Bora College of Arts, Commerce and Science

Shirur-Ghodnadi, Dist.- Pune

## Examination Section (Senior College) Annual Report 2021-22

In the reporting academic year 2021-22, examination committee meetings were held from time to time as per the necessity. In each meeting various important subjects related to the planning and execution of assessment and evaluation as per the changed pattern such as credit course, internal examination, university online and offline examination were discussed and the necessary decisions were taken.

Special Meeting on Credit System- On 7<sup>th</sup> December 2021 Meetings of Morning Session at 11.15 am and afternoon session at 3.00 pm were held to discuss credit system and its implementation under the guidance of Hon. Principal, Dr. K. C. Mohite. Savitribai Phule Pune University has started credit system from 2019. The review was taken related to the earned credits in last two years and the required credits in the final year of the degree for the students of all classes. The dimensions of credits earning process including compulsory credits and the optional credits and the semester wise required credits have been discussed. The examination department gave information to the teachers about the credits earning proceed in details. It was decided that especially every third-year student is necessary to be made aware about credits earning process. All the professors were made aware about the various options available through which students can earn the additional credits.

In the meeting it is discussed in details that in each degree course student has to ear minimum 132 compulsory credits along with the 08 additional credits i.e. total 140 credits. In detail information was given about the credits of physical education, democracy and governance, environmental awareness. Hon. Principal Dr. K. C. Mohite guided the professors and explained the details of credit system. Morning Session In charge Prof. H. S. Jadhav and afternoon session In charge Prof. R. P. Ganorkar expressed their opinion about the credit system. The faculty actively participated in the discussion to sketch out the institutional road map for the successful implementation of the credit system. In the meeting, it was decided that every professor should give information about the credit system at their respective level. All the teachers are appealed to help the students to fill examination forms.

Information to the students about the examination- All the students admitted in the first-year were made to understand the process of filling the correct examination forms. All the students from Arts, Commerce, Science, B.B.A., B.C.A. were guided by going class to class. In the first semester, students are required to create an account on the university site. The detail information was given to the students. It is informed to the students that they have to use their own e-mail ID and mobile number while creating an

account. On the same mobile number and mail ID the university communicates the students regarding exam results and other details throughout the degree duration. The examination team created accounts of the students those who were present in the class. Students are informed to get their subjects and subject names from their teacher and fill the examination form properly. Students are also given information on how to get the needed credits. It is also informed that students have to fill the examination form as per the schedule declared by the university.

Filling of Examination Form- As per the 2019 C.B.C.S. pattern students are required to earn eight additional credits. The information regarding this was given to the students through all the professors and department heads. The examination forms of all the students were filled by the respective departments in the presence of the students. Additional credit related various requirements were completed by the concerned departments. The students are also made aware of the requirements of additional credits that they need.

Keeping in mind that the post-corona examinations will be conducted as they were earlier i.e. in the traditional manner, the college conducted internal examinations for all students in the month of May by deciding the combine format of multiple-choice and descriptive.

All the examinations were conducted smoothly under the guidance of the Hon. Principal, and with the cooperation of all examination committee members as well as professors.

Final Year Students Result (excluding backlog students) 2021-22

Program Code	Program Name	Number of students appeared in the final year examination	Number of students passed in final year examination	Pass Percentage
1027	T.Y.B.A. History	26	25	96.15
1027	T.Y.B.A. Economics	33	32	96.97
1027	T.Y.B.A. Psychology	14	12	85.71
1027	T.Y.B.A. Hindi	15	15	100.00
1027	T.Y.B.A. English	11	11	100.00
1027	T.Y.B.A. Marathi	15	11	73.33
1027	T.Y.B.A. Geography	37	35	94.59
1052	T.Y.B.Com.	275	262	95.27
1062	T.Y.B.Sc. Physics	12	12	100.00

1062	T.Y.B.Sc. Chemistry	60	51	85.00
1062	T.Y.B.Sc. Botany	27	26	96.30
1062	T.Y.B.Sc. Mathematics	2	2	100.00
1095	T.Y.B.Sc. Computer Science	74	72	97.30
1092	T.Y.B.B.A.	. 72	70	97.22
3571	T.Y.B.B.A. (C.A.)	48	44	91.67
1827	T.Y.B.Voc. Renewable Energy	20	20	100.00
1828	T.Y.B.Voc.Retail Management	15	15	100.00
1256	M.Sc. Organic	20	15	75.00
1225	M.Sc. Analytical	24	24	100.00
1259	M.Sc. Physics	7	6	85.71
1228	M.Sc. Botany	5	5	100.00
2707	M.Sc. Geography	1	0	0.00
1185	M.A. Marathi	. 4	4	100.00
1182	M.A. Hindi	3	3	100.00
1203	M.A. English	9	8	88.89
1183	M.A. History	12	8	66.67
1117	M.A. Economics	17	14	82.35
1206	M.Com.	55	51	92.73
1238	M.Sc. (Computer Science)	11	11	100.00
Total		924	864	93.51

Dr. S. B. Bhoite

College Examination Officer
College Examination Officer
Chandmal Tarachand Bora College
of Arts, Commerce and Science
Shirur, Dist. Pune

Dr. K. C. Mohite

Principal Principal

Chandmal Tarachand Bora College of Arts, Commerce and Science Shirur - Ghodnadi, District - Pune